504320532 04/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4367214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVE AXELROD	04/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	G-TECH MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	2940 HOSPITAL DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 310
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94040

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15518929

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-380-6913

Email: reporting@aurorapatents.com

Correspondent Name: AURORA CONSULTING LLC ASHLEY SLOAT

Address Line 1: 1482 WOODS AND WATERS TRL
Address Line 4: TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49696

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0013-702.US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY SLOAT
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley Sloat/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment 0013-702.US0 signed#page1.tif source=Assignment 0013-702.US0 signed#page2.tif

PATENT 504320532 REEL: 042001 FRAME: 0628

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Steve Axelrod, residing at 106 Lockhart Lane in Los Altos, California 94022, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented and own a certain invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROCESSING ELECTROMYOGRAPHIC SIGNALS OF THE GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT, for which invention I have executed a Utility Application for Letters Patent assigned U.S. Serial No. 15/518,929, filed on April 13, 2017, with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and which invention is fully described in the specification pertaining to said application; and which is a U.S. National Stage Application for PCT Application Ser. No. PCT/US2015/056282, filed October 19, 2015, which claims the benefit of: U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/065,216, titled "Method for removing artifacts from time series data representing electromyographic activity of the gastrointestinal tract," filed October 17, 2014, which is herein incorporated by reference in its entirety; U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/065,226, titled "Method for normalization across multiple sets of time series data representing electromyographic activity of the gastrointestinal tract," filed October 17, 2014, which is herein incorporated by reference in its entirety; and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/065,235, titled "Method for identifying and measuring characteristics of peaks in the frequency spectrum of data representing electromyographic activity of the gastrointestinal tract," filed October 17, 2014, which is herein incorporated by reference in its entirety.

WHEREAS, G-Tech Medical, Inc., a corporation of the state of California, having a place of business at 2940 Hospital Drive, Suite 310, Mountain View, California 94040 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent and similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignors** hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal

PATENT REEL: 042001 FRAME: 0629 equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue said patents and equivalents to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment and hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from the invention including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this **ASSIGNMENT**;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at _	Mountain View California	_,
	(City & State OR Province & Country)	
this <u>13th</u> day ofA	<u>oril</u> , 2017.	

Steve Averrod